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Honorable Roger Bedford

Member, Alabama State Senate

P. O. Box 669

Russellville, AL  35653

Solid Waste Disposal Authorities – Employees, Employers, Employment – Officers and Employees – Officers and Offices - Franklin County

An employee of a solid waste authority incorporated under sections 11‑89A‑1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama is not prohibited from run​ning and serving as a county com​missioner.

Dear Senator Bedford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can a supervisor of a solid waste authority, while employed in that position, run for and serve as a county commissioner, if ¼ of the authority belongs to the county in which he runs for office?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You have informed this Office that the solid waste authority in question is organized under the provisions of sections 11‑89A‑1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11‑89A‑1 to 11‑89A‑25 (1994).  Pursuant to these provisions the solid waste authority is a public corpora​tion, an entity separate and apart from any municipality or county in which the authority is incorporated, having only those powers as provided in the Code.  Alabama Hospital Association v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903 (Ala. 1980).  These Code provisions do not prohibit an employee of the authority from serving as a county commissioner, even in a county in which the authority is incorporated.  Our research does not reveal any other provisions of law that prohibit an employee of the authority from serving as a county commissioner.


You may wish to submit this question to the State Ethics Commis​sion for an interpretation under the State Ethics Law.

CONCLUSION


An employee of a solid waste authority incorporated under sections 11‑89A‑1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama is not prohibited from running and serving as a county commissioner.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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